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Citizens Utilities Company of California
P.O. Box 15468

Sacramento, CA 95851

SUBJECT: SUPPLEMENTAL DATA FOR THE HALF MOON BAY/
PILLAR POINT GROUND-WATER BASIN REPORT, PHASE II

Dear Mr. Frohnen:

Luhdorff and Scalmanini, Consulting Engineers (LSCE) in collaboration with Earth Sciences
Associates (ESA) are pleased to present the enclosed report Supplemental Data for the
Half Moon Bay/Pillar Point Ground-Water Basin Report, Phase IL. As we discussed, the
report is enclosed in "camera-ready” unbound form to allow you to make copies for
distribution to interested persons and/or agencies. This report provides additional data and
an update of the Phase II report through April 1992 as requested by San Mateo County and
the California Coastal Commission. A summary of the key points and the source of the
information is as follows:

« [ESA] Updates of ground-water elevation data indicate rising basin wide ground-
water levels from December 1990 through April 1992.

* [ESA] Rapid rises in water levels in monitoring wells following periods of
substantial rainfall suggest that the Denniston Creek Basin recharges relatively
quickly, a further illustration of the Phase II report’s assertion that the ground-
water level declines are due to the drought, not over-pumping of production
wells.

+ [LSCE] Contours of equal ground-water elevation prepared for spring 1992
continue to show that ground-water elevations remain above sea level along the
Half Moon Bay coastline.

* [ESA] The recent water levels measured in the piezometers show that an upward
vertical ground-water gradient still exists, indicating that ground water continues
to recharge the marsh.

* [LSCE] The quality of water in the basin is generally good and has shown no
apparent change.

500 First St.eWoodland, CA 956395 & 916-661-0109 8 FAX IN16-661-6806
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+ [ESA/LSCE] Water levels within the basin have recovered seasonally, except
during periods of temporary drought. It is expected that water levels in the DWR
well (had it not been abandoned) would have exhibited increases consistent with
the basin wide increase in ground-water elevations.

* [LSCE] Pumpage from three new wells located in the El Granada Mobile Home
Trailer Park were not included in 1991 ground-water production calculations.
The water pumped from these wells is used in lieu of water previously supplied
by CUCC. The decrease in CUCC production in 1991 may reflect the Trailer
Park well pumpage replacing CUCC supply. Based on the assumption that
pumpage from the Trailer Park wells will reduce CUCC demand, hence
production, by an equal amount, the three new wells will not produce an increase
in ground-water pumpage from the basin.

We have enjoyed the opportunity to work with you and look forward to doing so in the
future. Please call if you wish to further discuss the enclosed document.

Sincerely,

LUHDORFF AND SCALMANINI
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Vicki Kretsinger
VK:js
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Introduction

“

Following the February 11, 1992 hearing of the Board of Supervisors at which the Pillar
Point Marsh Ground-Water Basin Report was discussed, both San Mateo County (letter of
February 27, 1992) and the California Coastal Commission (letter of February 21, 1992)
requested additional information to supplement the data and findings presented in the
report. Subsequently, Coastside County Water District (CCWD) authorized Earth Sciences
Associates (ESA) and Citizens Utilities Company of California (CUCC) authorized Luhdorff
and Scalmanini, Consulting Engineers (LSCE) to respond to the additional requests for
information. To most efficiently respond to the letters of request by the County and the
Commission, ESA and LSCE have responded to different data requests to minimize

duplication of effort.

This document has been organized to include copies of the San Mateo County and Coastal
Commission letters. To those letters, item numbers have been assigned to specific
comments. Following each letter are responses by ESA and/or LSCE which correspond to

the itemized comments.
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February 27, 1992

Mr. Joseph Scalmanini

Luhdorff and Scalmanini Consulting Engineers
500 First Street

Woodland, CA 95695

Dear Mr. Scalmanini:

SUBJECT: Request-for Additional Data from Phase II of the Pillar Point
Marsh Groundwater Basin Report

At the February 11, 1992 hearing of the Board of Supervisors, the Pillar Point
Marsh Groundwater Basin Report was continued until May to allow staff to
develop management options for the Board to consider and to allow time for
your firm to collect some additional information. In order to assess the
current health of the marsh and determine a safe yield for groundwater
extraction, the following additional information was requested:

e An update of the tables and graphs to include the most recent data
available specifically for the Piezometer Groundwater Elevations
(Table 3.4).

e An update of the hydrographs for Monitoring Wells M5 and M7.

e A final determination of how many wells exist in the basin and their
approximate location and depth.

Additionally, after your presentation at the February 11, 1992 hearing,

Mr. William Rozar and I had an opportunity to discuss your statement that a
"small scale well drilled a reasonable distance from the marsh and coastside
may not have a negative impact on the marsh." You indicated that this infor-
mation could be compiled in a table which would assist in the review of two
pending Coastal Development Permits which were filled with our department
prior to the release of Phase II of the Pillar Point Marsh Groundwater Basin
Report. ’ o

As we described, each permit involves the'dri11ing of @ new well within the
Princeton area. One permit at 386 Harvard Avenue invdlve§vg 2,000 sq. ft.

Board of Supervisors

Environmental Management
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mixed use building with a sail repair shop downstairs and a caretakers unit
upstairs. The water consumption for this use would be equivalent to a single
family residence. The second proposed use is more water intensive; an
existing warehouse located at 258 Yale Avenue would be converted to a fish
processing plant which would require a minimum of 1,000 gallons of water per
day.

Please Tet me know if this information is available and whether we could
receive it prior to the release of the additional information requested for
the continued Board of Supervisors hearing in May, 1992. I can be reached at
415/363-1841.

Sincerely,

¢ N ~. i )
'%'\iy"\v"‘l— . \TQ“"‘ \A\";: .. o
Janice Jagelski

Planner II

JEJ:ked - JEJCO541.AKN

cc: Michael Murphy, Deputy County Counsel
Bil1l Rozar, Development Review Manager



Responses to San Mateo County - Letter of February 27, 1992
h

SM1. & SM2. Request for update of tables and graphs to include the most recent data

available, specifically for piezometer ground-water elevations.

SM1. & SM2. [ESA] The update of requested graphs and tables from the Phase II
Pillar Point Marsh Ground-Water Study has been completed. This work included
taking new measurements of stream flows and piezometer water levels in the

Denniston Creek Basin.

See the attached Tables 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4 and Figures 3.3, 3.4, 3.6, 3.am, 3.7b, and 3.8.
The ground-water hydrograph for M5 has also been updated (no figure number). A
hydrograph was not prepared for M7 due to the lack of data for that well which has

generally been inaccessible throughout the study period.

All of the hydrographs indicate rising ground-water levels in 1992. Table 3.3 also
shows that there has been a substantial increase in basinwide ground-water levels
between December 1990 and April 1992, It is also important to note that some of
the water levels in the monitoring wells rise fairly rapidly following a period of
substantial rainfall. For example, notice the rise in Wells M-1, M-3, and M-4
following the major storm in February 1992. This response also occurred following
the March 1991 rains and, to a smaller degree, in January 1992. This finding suggests
that the Denniston Creek Basin recharges relatively quickly, and it further illustrates
the Phase II report’s assertion that the ground-water level declines are due to the

drought and not over-pumping of production wells.

The recent water levels measured in the piezometers show that an upward vertical



SM3.

ground-water gradient still exists. This indicates that ground water continues to
recharge the marsh, and that the marsh apparently has not been adversely affected by

pumping of existing production wells.

Finally, stream flow measurements were taken at the eight locations previously
monitored. The measurements were made immediately after a small storm had
passed through the area. All eight locations had measurable stream flows; however,

stream flows were found to be lower than those measured in March 1989.

Request for final determination of how many wells exist in the basin and their

approximate location and depth.

SM3. [LSCE] At the onset of the project, Luhdorff and Scalmanini, Consulting
Engineers (LSCE) performed a thorough review of drillers’ reports available through
the Department of Water Resources to identify wells within and adjacent to the study
area. In the Half Moon Bay Airport/Pillar Point Marsh Ground-Water Basin Phase 1
Report (LSCE, June 1987), the following was reported:

"Approximately 90 well logs within and adjacent to the study area have been obtained
and reviewed in order to determine their potential for use in water level and water
quality determinations. Most of the wells with logs, however, are located outside the
study area. A fairly large number of recently constructed domestic wells are located
in the El Granada area, a separate ground-water "basin” located east of the southern

portion of this basin."

The predominant pumpage was identified as resulting from wells owned and operated
by the Citizens Utilities Company of California (CUCC) and Coastside County Water
District (CCWD). There were approximately 16 other existing wells identified in the
study area as part of the Phase I work. The Phase II report estimated domestic
production at approximately 25 acre-feet per year or approximately twice the

production that might be expected based on a water usage of 750 gallons per well per



day.

In the County of San Mateo Division proposed negative declaration for the Fortado
fish processing plant and water well, it is noted that the County Planning and

Building Division is maintaining a register of new well permits.

Based on the work done as part of Phase I to identify wells in the study area, the
conservative nature of the production estimate for those wells which was used in the
determination of the range of safe yield reported in the Phase II report, and the fact
that the County is identifying and registering new wells, no attempt was made to

make a "final determination of how many wells exist in the basin".

SM4. Impact of "small scale" well drilled reasonable distance from the marsh.

SM4. [LSCE] - The scenario presented in the County’s letter of February 27, 1992
consisted of a well located approximately 1,200 feet from the marsh and a minimum
production of 1,000 gallons per day. Based on an average transmissivity of 700
gpd/ft., an average storativity of 0.001 (Phase II report), and the relatively low total
daily water production, there would be no impact from pumping on ground-water
levels underlying the marsh. Although the physical relationship of the well and
typical pumping cycles would result in no impact on water levels beneath the marsh,
potential effects of the additional production within the basin should be considered in
the context of the results presented in the Phase II report. And, although low
capacity wells have little immediate impact on water levels, the cumulative

production from such wells will begin to have an impact.



Table 3.1

Surface-Water Flow Measurements in Denniston Creek
Half Moon Bay Airport/Pillar Point Marsh

Flow Flow Flow
Station Stream Location (3/16/89) | (6/20/90) | (3/30/92)
1  |Denniston Creek NE Edge of Basin 4934 35 3547
2 |Denniston Creek Tributary |E Edge of Basin 717.6 0 247
3 [Denniston Creek Tributary |E Edge of Basin 0 0 3
4  |Denniston Creek Tributary |E Edge of Basin 269.1 0 105
5 |Denniston Creek Highway 1 Culverts 3408.6 55 1988
6  {Denniston Creek At Princeton 0 0 3107
7 |Drainage from Airport At Airport Road 0 190
8 Draiﬁe from Airport At Iii_ghway 1 314 0 128

Note: All flows in gpm

Revised April 1992
Adapted from Earth Sciences Associates, 1990, 1991, 1992




Table 3.2
Ground-Water Production
Half Moon Bay Airport/Pillar Point Marsh

Total Production
CCWD Cucc CUCC & CCWD
Year (Acre-Feet) (écre-Feet) (Acre-Feet)
1976 171.60 82.20 253.80
1977 194.30 60.20 254.50
1978 114.80 167.30 282.10
1979 ‘ 135.30 169.90 305.20
1980 81.00 232.30 313.30
1981 172.20 147.70 319.90
1982 191.80 187.40 379.20
1983 98.50 223.30 321.80
1984 151.90 211.00 362.90
1985 : 122.40 232.20 354.60
1986 186.60 218.80 405.40
1987 169.42 237.39 406.81
1988 140.34 291.05 431.39
1989 147.00 265.00 412.00
1990 ' 162.75 229.31 392.06
1991 132.24 203.93* 336.17

* The 1991 CUCC production does not include production from the three mobile home park wells.
Revised April 1992



Table 3.3
Ground-Water Elevations in Monitoring Network
Half Moon Bay Airport/ Pillar Point Marsh
Reference Point
 Well Elevation | 05/14/87 | 04/11/88 | 10/06/38 | 03/21/89 | 03/30/90 | 12/13/90 | 04/3/92

W1 45 7.58 021 11.67

W2 52 448 4.57 0.24 13.41

W3 60 7.74 2.41 15.68

W4 58 -1.95 9.74
A 50 2135 28.85 34.42 1.76 -1.88 8.41
W6 65

W7 75 60.47 57.60 67.06
W9 40 21.29 16.50 11.74 20.72
(M1 25 18.10 11.15 6.71 15.73
M2 50 3175 1395 29.74 10.85 2.47 -1.49 12.73
M3 70 43.10 34.82 32.53 4447 2833 21.90 48.62
M4 28 20.00 NA 6.96 221 1031 593 20.07
s 2 16.45 979 119 | 1045 573 1.98 8.5
"M6 45 33.45 20.04 35.72 26.60 21.78 17.90 22,98
"M7 25 16.68 na na na
"CUCCN 59 26.50 -12.66p 9.75 13.56 11.22 723 14.17
llcuccs 57 2175 | 2098p | sa 9.17 747 320 | 11200
lccwpn 59 48.62 46.69 45.92 4523 44.01 41.40 45.56
FV 32 14.65 6.47 10.58 6.59 5.82 .09 9.54
Michaelson 19.25 16.45 11.63 7.85 10.85 5.77

Romeo 16 945

Baranca 26 17.61 13.19 9.23 14.52 9.59 6.41 9.93
CODO 2 11.13 7.21 12.56 7.64 3.80 10.98
EG New 40 25.12 17.30 14.55 18.62 14.55 10.73 -6.71p
EG Old/DWR 36 23.18 14.87 11.43 15.13 11.56 7.71 | Abandoned||
Airport 3 50 3.42 4.27 039 6.48

Note: Elevations are in Feet, MSL.

na =

 p = pumping level
* 'mcasurcd abandoned well 100’ south of CUCCS well
EGOId/DWR = DWR Well 55/6W-10J1
Revised April 1992

well has not been accessible for measurement



Table 3.4

Ground-Water Elevations in Piezometers

Half Moon Bay Airport/Pillar Point Marsh

Piezometer Piezometer Piezometer
P-1 P-2 P-3
Total Depth (Feet) 48.35 23.09 14.90
Reference Point Elevation 8.99 9.22 9.48
05/1/1989 6.09 - 4.82 4.48
05/03/89 6.04 4.47 4.19
05/10/89 6.04 4.32 4.19
07/21/89 5.15 1.84 1.89
10/24/89 4.17 3.02 3.28
12/07/89 4.66 3.84 4.06
01/12/90 4.20 3.94 4.29
02/19/90 4.95 4.49 4.31
06/20/90 491 3.72 3.67
08/23/90 341 1.94 2.45
10/10/90 2.75 0.72 1.11
04/19/91 4.93 4.46 4.19
04/14/92 5.99 4.94 4.61

Note: Elevations are in Feet, MSL.
Revised April 1992
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Vimm 2 T zZ 1V IOA FROM CITIZENS UTILITIES o =

STATE OF CALIFCRNIA~~THE RESOURCES AGENCY

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

CENTRAL COAST AREA OFFICE
. 440 CAMTOLA ROAD

SANTA CRUZ CA 93062
(408) 479-3511

February 21, 1992

L.J. D'Addio, GBeneral Manager
Citizens Utiiities

P.O. Box 15468

Sacramento, CA $5851

RE: Half Moon Bay Airport/Pillar Point Marsh
Ground-Water 8asin Report Phase II

Dear Mr. D'Addio:

This is in response to Coastal Commission staff receipt and review of the
above~-referenced document. Tnis ground water report was a requirement of
Permit A-3-SMC-86-155, approved by the Ccastal lommission on November 14

1986. Condition 1.(b) of that permit requires that the repert be reviewed and
& determination made whether or not it meets the requirements of condition
1.(a) of that permit and San Mateo County Local Coastal Program policies 2.32
and 7.20.

While this report does contain sound background information that can be used
to set up a use/monitoring program for this area, there are some probiems. I
does not appear that the report fully satisfies San Matec County LCP policies
2.32 and 7.20, specifically with reference t¢ determination of safe yieid.
The three following items must be addressed for an accurate understanding of
the ground water situation in this basin and the safe yieid:

1. It appears that all of the wellis drawing water out of the basin were not
counted and the amounts of water being pumped from them weres not included
in the groundwater pumpage totals. These wells are: a) the traiier park
wells, b) the Farralone Vista weil, ¢) agricultural weils east of Highway
1, and d) any other well drilied since the Phase I report. Information on

CCia. _ these wells and the amount of water they are pumping is necessary to
- arrive at an accurate safe yield figure. Please aiso include a map or mass
CCib. that show all wells in the subject ground water basin and which inciude

the following information: identification, ownership, whether activa or
abandoned, and whether production or monitoring well. IT would ais¢c he
nheipful to show all parcels where there is more than one well per singlie-
family dwelling and areas of poor ground water gquality {e.g., high specific
conductance, high chlioride ievels).

CCie.

CC2. 2. Department of water Rescurces monitoring well 5S/5wW=-3i0J1 has gone dry (see
attached letter). This of course occurred after compietion of the Phase
Il report, but the fact that this well was dewatered and the impiication
of that needs to be addressed. It is imperative that vou determine why
this well was dewatered and what that means for the other wells.
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CCab.

CCs.

CCe.

cc7.
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L.J. D'Addio, General Manager
Citizens Utilities

february 21, 1992

Page 2

3. The study area deiineated on figuke 2.1 overlaps with the study area
described on figure 2 in the £1 Granada groundwater report by Kieinfelider
(April 1988). This could create a prodiem with both reports it each one
counts the overlap as a part of their basin, since the water in the
overlap area would be counted as part of the water budget in each report.
If this is the case one or both of the reports will need to redefine the
water basin boundaries to determine a new safe yield.

It is critical to address the above three jssues and incorporate the results
into an addendum to the Phase II report. It is necessary to have an
accurate, thorough, and compiete report so that the Commissicn can make
accurate findings and give competent direction to facilitate the deveiopment
of adequate water supplies for this area, water that does not impact the
maintenance and biologic stability of significant coastal resources.

Other problems foung with the repert are more concerned wizth the compietensss
and interpretation, or lack of interpretation of the information gatheread:

Figures 3.1 and 3.2 showing well locaticns would De much more useful if
the ground-water basin boundaries were shown. It is helpful to use the
same base map for all site iocations, geclogy, and water elevations so
they can be used together, to determine any interacticns. A geologic map
should be incluged showing the physicai boundaries of the basin such as
faults and contacts.

r
3
1
4
e

Table 2.3 showing ground-water elevations should have an additional coliumn
showing delta €, (€ initial - £ current), the net change in elevation. It
may aiso even be possibie to calculate an average change and & rate of
change. These figures can be very useful for prejecting future changes
and water use.

Fiqure 3.4, the ground water elevation hydrograph that compares annual
precipitation with respect to ground-water elevation for JWR well
5$/6W-10J1, should be discussed in the text. The ground waier elevation
appears to have remained rather steady until the early 19790's. Sinc2 that
time the ground water levels have fluctuated wildly while showing an cover

all drawdown. Apparently this site passed the equilibrium point, a
pumping/recharge balance, in tne early 1970's with an overal! decliine
since. It couid also be indicative of a sub-basin or fault bounded pacin
within the basin. This should alsc be discussed in the text. Note that

this well is the DWR well that has gone ary.

Figures 3.6 and 3.7 should show 2 fuli year 0f ground water elevations to
determine if there is a seascnal Fluctuation reflected on the averall
downward trend. January to June does not constitute a avdrograpnic vear
and does not show the critical time thet occurs much later in the season
from August to November. - ’ ‘

-= [ T S Fomie L T
! R



CCs.

CCo.

L.J. D'Addio, General Manager
Citizens uUtilities

February 21, 1992

Page 3

On page 15 is the statement shat "outflow was nil®; was submarine outflow
or seepage along fault zones eliminated? There must be some subterranean
Josses or there would be surficial runoff, It is alsoc possinie that tne
Jack of outfiow is an indication of overdraft. These sossibitities shouid

be discussed in the text.

The ground-water hydrographs in Appendix i for the welis in the basin are
good for showing the oversll downward trend in groudnd-watar elevaticns.
This downward trend should be thoroughiy discussed in the tTaxT.

Cverall this report has produced good background information, but there are
several issues that need to be addressed or clarified so that a true piciure
of the ground water parameters and safe yield may be seen. caff is
tentatively scheduled to take the Phase II report to the (castal Cemmission ac
the April hearing. The more accurate, thorough, and compiete the infermation
is, the more realistic and workabie will be the resuyit. So that your ccmments
and any additional information may be considered at the nearing, please
respond to the concerns and issues raised above no later than March 11, 1997
If you have guestions piease contact Steve @uinevy or Diane Landry at this

office.
Sincerely,
jii +
! iy, ﬂ/ A LD
_(,.-'/JZ:Z*’/' " A /{’;-’-’4
David Loomis
Assistant District Director
DL/SG/IM/cm -

Enclosure: Jetter from Department of
Water Resources, December 16, 1991

¢cc: Janice Jageiski, San Mateo County Pilanning Department
Martha Lennihan, Grueneich, £ilison & Scanider
Lenore Roberts, Committee for Green Focthills
Ray €. McDevitt, Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, ¥jahas & Rucy
Ropert Rathborne, General Manager CCWD
Diane Landry, Legal Councel, CC

0032€



Responses to California Coastal Commission - Letter of

February 21, 1992
h

CCla. Request for additional information on ground-water pumpage.

CCla. [LSCE] - There are three wells located in the El Granada Mobile Home
Trailer Park which are operated by the park. These wells range in capacity from S to
20 gpm and pump a total average of approximately 46,000 gallons per day. These
three wells have only been in operation since September 1991. Based on the above
daily production, annual production is estimated to be approximately 52 acre-feet. As
noted in Attachment 2, Table 3.2, the CUCC production in 1991 is reported to be
about 204 acre-feet, or about 25 acre-feet less than the 229 acre-feet produced during
1990. Water was delivered by CUCC to the park prior to operation of the park
wells. It is significant to note, therefore, that based on the ground-water budget for
1987 to 1990 study period, the estimated increase in pumpage which could be
considered for the basin of 45 to 87 acre-feet per year is in addition to that produced
by the park wells. The 1991 CUCC production in Table 3.2 does not account for the

1991 production from the three mobile home park wells.

There has been no production from the agricultural wells constructed east of
Highway 1. Four of the eight "McComas Agricultural Wells" (San Mateo County
letter of February 11, 1992) are reportedly located in the Half Moon Bay/Pillar Point
Marsh Study Area. Only one of these four wells could be field located by ESA.

No production has occurred from the Farralone Vista well.



CCIb. Request for determination of how many wells exist in the basin and the type of well.

CC1b. [LSCE] - At the onset of the project, LSCE performed a thorough review of
drillers’ reports available through the Department of Water Resources to identify
wells within and adjacent to the study area. In the Half Moon Bay Airport/Pillar
Point Marsh Ground-Water Basin Phase I Report (LSCE, June 1987), the following

was reported:

"Approximately 90 well logs within and adjacent to the study area have been obtained
and reviewed in order to determine their potential for use in water level and water
quality determinations. Most of the wells with logs, however, are located outside the
study area. A fairly large number of recently constructed domestic wells are located
in the El Granada area, a separate ground-water "basin" located east of the southern

portion of this basin".

The predominant pumpage was identified as resulting from wells owned and operated
by the Citizens Utilities Company of California (CUCC) and Coastside County Water
District (CCWD). There were approximately 16 other existing wells identified in the
study area as part of the Phase I work. The Phase II report estimated domestic
production at approximately 25 acre-feet per year or approximately twice the
production that might be expected based on a water usage of 750 gallons per well per

day.

In the County of San Mateo Planning Division proposed negative declaration for the
Fortado fish processing plant and water well, it is noted that the County Planning and

Building Division is maintaining a register of new well permits.

Based on the work done as part of Phase I to identify wells in the study area, the
conservative nature of the production estimate for those wells which was used in the
determination of the range of safe yield reported in the Phase II report, and the fact

that the County is identifying and registering new wells, no attempt was made to



CClc.

CcC2

CC3.

make a “final determination of how many wells exist in the basin."

Request for information showing areas of poor ground-water quality.

CClc. [LSCE] - Table 3.5 in the Phase II report summarized selected ground-water
quality parameters, including chloride and specific conductance, for wells in the study
area that have been monitored by DWR, CUCC, and CCWD, as well as the three
piezometers in the marsh area. The quality of water in the basin is generally good.
There has been no apparent change in the quality of the ground water produced from
the basin. Iron and manganese concentrations in some wells in the basin exceed

secondary drinking water standards.

Discuss water level observations for Department of Water Resources monitoring well
58/6W-10J1 (Figure 3.4)

CC2. [ESA/LSCE] - Following precipitation events during 1991 to 1992, there has
been a substantial increase in ground-water elevations throughout the basin. All of
the hydrographs show rising ground-water levels in 1992. As discussed in the Phase
II report, page 11, "water levels within the basin have recovered seasonally, except
during periods of temporary drought. Figure 3.4 (the hydrograph for the DWR well)
illustrates the recovery of ground-water levels with increased precipitation following
the drought of 1976 and 1977." 1t is expected that water levels in the DWR well (had
it not been abandoned) would have exhibited increases consistent with the basin wide

increase in ground-water elevations.

Discuss study area defined for the Kleinfelder El Granada Ground-Water Report versus
study area for Half Moon Bay|Pillar Point Marsh Ground-Water Basin Report Phase II.

CC3. [LSCE] - A very small portion of the study area defined for the El Granada
ground-water report by Kleinfelder overlaps the study area defined for the Half

Moon Bay/Pillar Point ground-water evaluation. The El Granada study area is



located primarily east of Denniston Creek with the exception of the Princeton area to
the west of Denniston Creek which is also included in the Half Moon Bay/Pillar
Point study area. During Phase I, eight existing wells were identified in the Princeton
area. Production from this area would be expected to be less than 10 acre-feet per

year. Redefining basin boundaries is not warranted.

CC4a. Show ground-water basin boundaries on Figures 3.1 and 3.2,

CC4a. [LSCE] - The purpose of Figure 3.1 was not to show well locations but to show
the Denniston Creek survey locations. That figure only illustrates a portion of the
basin; therefore, no basin boundaries were shown. Figure 2.1 in the Phase II report
illustrates the study area boundaries. Figure 3.2 has been updated to illustrate the

basin boundaries (attached).

CC4b. Include a geologic map showing physical boundaries of the basin.

CCs.

CC4b. [LSCE] - The study area, including descriptions of physical boundaries, was
described on page 6 of the Phase II report. Also on page 6, it was noted that a
previous study of the basin Groundwater Investigation, Denniston Creek Vicinity by
Lowney-Kaldveer Associates (1974) presents a good description of geologic conditions
within the basin. The study was primarily a geologic exploration report. For
purposes of responding to the Commission’s comment, a portion of the geologic map
contained in the Lowney-Kaldveer report is attached. For purposes of the Half-
Moon Bay/Pillar Point Marsh study, hydrogeologic conditions were discussed in

Section IV of the report.

Table 3.3 should show the change between initial and current ground-water elevations

“for projecting future changes and water use".
proj g g

CGS. [LSCE] - It is not appropriate to show changes between initial and current

ground-water elevations. Without considering hydrologic conditions affecting water



level changes, this comparison is meaningless. If the hydrologic study period reflects
periods of minimum and maximum precipitation events and the hydrologic conditions
during the periods being compared are similar, the concept of evaluating a change in

water levels becomes more meaningful.

CC6. Discuss Figure 3.4 showing ground-water elevations for DWR well 5S/6W-1071 relative to

cc7

CC8.

CCo.

annual precipitation.

CC6. [LSCE] - See comments under Item CC2. The ground-water elevations
depicted in Figure 3.4 do not exhibit an overall decline since the early 1970’s.
Following the middle to late 1970’s drought and the subsequent above normal
precipitation of the early 1980’s, ground-water elevations in 1984 were comparable to
elevations observed from 1953 to 1965. Declining ground-water elevations during

1987 through 1990 reflect the affect of drought conditions.

Update Figures 3.6 and 3.7 to show seasonal or other ground-water elevation trends.
CC7. [ESA] - See Attachment; Figures 3.6, 3.7, 3.7a and 3.7b.

Discuss statement of page 15 "outflow was nil".

CC8. [LSCE] - The statement on page 15 was strictly addressing surface water flows.
As noted in Table 3.1, flow into the basin in the upper portion of Denniston Creek

(Stations 1, 2, 4 and 5) totaled 6,235 gpm. No flow was observed at Station 6 on the
lower portion of Denniston Creek near Princeton. Subsurface outflow (page 19) was

estimated to be 136 acre-feet per year for the 1987 to 1990 period.

Discuss ground-water hydrographs included in Appendix 1 relative to the "overall

downward trend in ground-water elevations".



CC9. [LSCE] - The water level data depicted in the hydrographs is discussed on page
11 of the Phase II report. It is important to note that the hydrographs included in
Appendix 1 cover only the 1987 through 1990 period. As discussed above, the
declining trends exhibited in those hydrographs reflect continuing drought conditions
throughout the entire 1987 to 1990 period. The long term hydrograph for the DWR
well (Figure 3.4) shows water levels declining during the study period. However, that
hydrograph also illustrates the ability of water levels to recover following periods of

drought.

To further illustrate ground-water conditions in the basin following more normal
periods of precipitation, contours of equal ground-water elevation were prepared for
spring 1992 (measurements obtained April 3, 1992). The contours continue to show
that ground-water elevations remain above sea level along the Half Moon Bay
coastline. Another figure has also been prepared to illustrate the changes in ground-
water elevations from December 1990 to April 1992. As shown in that figure,
ground-water elevations have increased significantly along the northern portion of
Denniston Creek and the northern part of the basin. Between December 1990 and
April 1992, ground-water elevations rose by about 10 to 25 feet in those areas. Along
the southwest side of the basin and toward the marsh, ground-water elevations
generally increased by more than five feet during that period. It is significant to note
that wells MW3 and MWA4, which are generally located further from pumping areas
than other monitoring wells, in the network, exhibited ground-water elevations in
April 1992 which equal or exceed those observed in May 1987 at the beginning of the
study.
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